TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BMO HARRIS BANK N.A.		104/30/2013	NATIONAL BANKING ASSOCIATION:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FNA IP HOLDINGS, INC.
Street Address:	1825 Greenleaf Avenue
City:	Elk Grove Village
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60007
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: ILLINOIS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3986408	ELECTRIC CLEAN MACHINE	
Registration Number:	3986409	POWERWASHER ELECTRIC CLEAN MACHINE	
Registration Number:	3958769	CLEAN MACHINE	
Registration Number:	3946429	POWERBOOST	
Registration Number:	3990162	WATER SHOTGUN	
Registration Number:	4089216	POWERSWIVEL	
Registration Number:	4107938		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4155911400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: (415) 591-1401

Email: trademarkny@winston.com

Correspondent Name: Becky Troutman
Address Line 1: 101 California Street

TRADEMARK REEL: 005023 FRAME: 0274

900254648

	Winston & Strawn LLP San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBE	R: 1740.266		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Becky Troutman		
Signature:	/W&S/		
Date:	05/08/2013		
Total Attachments: 3 source=BMO HARRIS BANK RELEASE 012813#page1.tif source=BMO HARRIS BANK RELEASE 012813#page2.tif source=BMO HARRIS BANK RELEASE 012813#page3.tif			

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005023 FRAME: 0275

RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS dated April 30, 2013 by BMO HARRIS BANK N.A., a national banking association, as Administrative Agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") for itself and certain other Secured Creditors (as such term is defined in the Agreement hereinafter defined), with its mailing address at 111 West Monroe Street, Chicago, Illinois 60603;

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, FNA IP Holdings, Inc., an Illinois corporation ("FNA IP") with its principal place of business and mailing address at 1825 Greenleaf Avenue, Elk Grove Village, Illinois 60007, and the Administrative Agent were parties to a certain Trademark Collateral Agreement dated January 24, 2013 between FNA IP and the Administrative Agent which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 28, 2013 at Reel 4950, Frame 0159 (the "Agreement"), pursuant to which FNA IP granted to the Administrative Agent, a security interest in and collateral assignment of, among other things, the trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto and certain other property (collectively, the "Trademark Property"); and

WHEREAS, FNA IP has requested that the Administrative Agent release its security interests in the Trademark Property and reassign the same to FNA IP;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

The Administrative Agent hereby releases its security interests in and collateral assignment of, and reassigns, grants and conveys to FNA IP, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by the Administrative Agent, all of its right, title and interest, if any, in and to each trademark, trademark registration, and trademark application listed on Schedule A hereto, and:

- (a) all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such trademark, trademark registration, and trademark application, and
- (b) all proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation any claim by FNA IP against third parties for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement of any trademark, trademark registration, or trademark application listed on Schedule A hereto or by reason of injury to the goodwill associated with any such trademark, trademark registration, or trademark application, in each case together with the right to sue for and collect said damages.

| SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW |

3385721.01.03.doc 4106530 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release and Reassignment of Trademarks to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

BMO HARRIS BANK N.A., as Administrative
Agent

By

Name

Jason Clary

Title

Via (cesident

SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

U.S. TRADEMARK NUMBERS AND U.S. TRADEMARK APPLICATION NUMBERS

U.S. Trademark Number	TITLE OF TRADEMARK	DATE ISSUED	
3986408	Electronic Clean Machine	June 28, 2011	
3986409	Powerwasher Electric Clean Machine	June 28, 2011	
3958769	Clean Machine	May 10, 2011	
3946429	Powerboost	April 12, 2011	
3990162	Water Shotgun	July 5, 2011	
4089216	Powerswivel	January 17, 2012	
4107938	(Oval-Shaped Design)	March 6, 2012	

TRADEMARK REEL: 005023 FRAME: 0278

RECORDED: 05/08/2013